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Dear Mr. Miller:

On August 18, 2008 1, representing the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio
EPA), inspected the Miller Contracting Group (MCG) Office property located off of State
Route 66 in Ottoville, Ohio. During the inspection, I was accompanied by Mr. John
Vetter. Additionally, after my inspection at the MCG property, I completed an inspection
at your Progressive Drive property. I was not accompanied during this inspection;
however, during a March 27, 2008, inspection I was given access to the Progressive
Drive ,property by your son Mr. Patrick Miller.

During my inspection of the Progressive Drive property, two large piles of construction
and demolition debris (C&DD) were observed on the property. These piles appeared to
consist mostly of shredded wood, mixed with metal, brick, shingles and other
miscellaneous C&DD.

During my inspection of the Miller Contracting Office property, a large pile of C&DD was
observed located south of the office building. This material consisted of; wood,
insulation, siding, fabric from clothing, wire, shingles, PVC pipe, what appeared to be
furniture remnants, and other miscellaneous materials. Additionally, a large pile of finely
shredded wood mixed with metal particles, fabric, glass, and other miscellaneous solid
waste was observed next to the pile of C&DD. According to Mr. Vetter this material
consisted of shredded structures damaged during a tornado in the City of Van Wert,
Ohio in 2002.

An inspection performed on both of the above reference properties on March 27, 2008,
resulted in similar observations. After the March 27, 2008, inspection was performed a
letter was issued outlining actions that needed to be taken to prevent a notice of
violation being issued for violation of solid waste regulations.
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The August 18, 2008, inspection indicated that little action had been taken to remove
the materials from either of the two properties.

Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-05(C) states, No person shall
conduct, permit, or allow open dumping. In the event that open dumping is
occurring or has occurred at a property, the person(s) responsible for the open
dumping, the owner of the property, or the person(s) who allow or allowed open
dumping to occur, shall promptly remove and dispose or otherwise manage the
solid waste in accordance with Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code, and shall
submit verification that the solid waste has been properly managed.

Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 3734.03 states, No person shall dispose of
solid waste by open burning or open dumping, except as authorized by the
director of environmental protection in rules adopted in accordance with division
(V) of section 3734.01, section 3734.02, or sections 3734.70 to 3734.73 of the
Revised Code and except for burying or burning the body of a dead animal as
authorized by section 941.14 of the Revised Code. No person shall dispose of
treated or untreated infectious waste by open burning or open dumping.

The large pile of finely shredded wood, containing various solid wastes, located at the
MCG office is considered a solid waste. Placement of this material onto the ground is
considered open dumping. You are therefore in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-
05(C) and ORG Section 3743.03

OAC Rule 3745-400-04(B) states, No person shall conduct or allow illegal
disposal of construction and demolition debris, as defined in rule 3745400-01 of
the Administrative Code.

C&DD materials observed on both the MCG and progressive drive properties have been
documented as being present for at least the past two years. Placement of this material
onto the ground for this period of time is considered disposal. You are therefore in
violation of OAC Rule 3745400-04(B).

In addition to the above reference violations, you are also in violation of ORC
Section 3734.02(C), ORC Section 3734.05(A)(1), and OAC Rule 3745-37-01(A) for
operating a solid waste disposal site without a permit and license.

ORG Section 3734.02(C) states, Except as provided in this division and divisions
(N)(2) and (3) of this section, no person shall establish a new solid waste facility,
or modify an existing solid waste facility, without submitting an application for a
permit with accompanying detail plans, specifications, and information regarding
the facility and method of operation and receiving a permit issued by the director.

ORC Section 3734.05(A)(1) states, Except as provided in divisions (A)(4), (8),
and (9) of this section, no person shall operate or maintain a solid waste facility
without a license issued under this division by the board of health of the health
district in which the facility is located or by the director of environmental
protection when the health district in which the facility is located is not on the
approved list under section 3734.08 of the Revised Code.
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QAC Rule 3745-37-01 (A) states in part, No person shalt conduct municipal solid
waste landfill operations without possessing a separate, valid license for each
such operation, as required by Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code and the
Administrative Code rules adopted there under.

All materials located on both properties must be removed and properly disposed
within 30 days. Detailed disposal receipts, including the address of where the
materials are being transported from must be submitted to my attention within 7
days of complete removal of all of the materials, if materials are not removed,
and receipts are not submitted within the above timeline, this issue will be
referred to Ohio EPA Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement Unit for possible
enforcement action.	 Ii

Please th01 me at 41
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Brent M. Goetz, 'T
Envirothental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infe
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14 if you have any questions.

Waste Management
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